Currency: A$ millions WAN SMG Synergies Combined
Revenue 416 1,551 1,967
Other income 0 0 0
Operating costs (241) (1,117) (1,358)
Synergies 15 15
EBITDA 175 434 15 624
Depreciation & amortisation (23) (46)  - (68)
EBIT 152 388 15 556
Share of results from equity
accounted investees

5 17  - 21

EBIT (including associates) 157 405 15 577
Net interest expense (152)
Profit before income tax 425
Income tax expense (120)
NPAT 305

West Australian Newspapers Holdings Limited
Independent Expert's Report and Financial Services Guide Ernst & Young   45

6.3.2 Financial position
The pro forma statement of financial position for Combined Group is set out in section 6.11
of the Prospectus. A summary of the pro forma financial position as at 31 December 2010
is provided below.

Financial position

Under the agreed terms of the CPS, the CPS are treated as an equity instrument for accounting purposes.
Source: Prospectus

Currency: A$ millions

WAN as at
31-Dec-10

Adjustment
for

Acquisition
of SMG

Adjustment
for SMG

Period End

Adjustment
for capital

raisings

Pro Forma
Transaction

Adjustments

Combined
Group

Pro Forma
31-Dec-10

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 15 186 (120) 1,154 (1,145) 90
Trade and other receivables 55 263 (17)  -  - 301
Program rights and inventories 17 103  -  -  - 121

Other assets 0 4  -  -  - 4
Total current assets 86 556 (136) 1,154 (1,145) 515
Non-current assets
Program rights and inventories  - 6 16  -  - 22
Property, plant & equipment 209 77  -  -  - 286
Intangible assets 133 2,383  -  - 1,671 4,187
Investments accounted for
using the equity method

12 219  -  -  - 231

Other assets 1  -  - 1,331 (1,331) 1
Total non-current assets 356 2,685 16 1,331 340 4,727
Total assets 442 3,241 (120) 2,485 (805) 5,242
Current liabilities
Trade & other payables 31 380 (134)  -  - 277
Provisions 5 47  -  -  - 52
Other liabilities 3  -  -  -  - 3
Deferred revenue  - 35  -  -  - 35
Total current liabilities 39 462 (134)  -  - 367
Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans &
liabilities

241 2,275 14  - (450) 2,081

Loan to SGH  - 650  -  - (650)  -
Trade & other payables  - 145  -  -  - 145
Deferred income  - 6  -  -  - 6
Deferred tax liabilities 11 32  -  - (5) 38
Provisions 1 14  -  -  - 15
Total non-current liabilities 253 3,123 14  - (1,105) 2,285
Total liabilities 292 3,586 (120)  - (1,105) 2,652
Net assets 150 (345)  - 2,485 300 2,590

West Australian Newspapers Holdings Limited
Independent Expert's Report and Financial Services Guide Ernst & Young   46

The pro forma balance sheet adjustments outlined above are discussed in further detail in
section 6.11 of the Prospectus. In relation to the pro forma Combined Group balance sheet,
we note:

► The adjustment for the acquisition of SMG represents the acquisition of SMG based on
its balance sheet as at 25 December 2010.

► Adjustments for SMG year end reflect adjustments to SMG’s balance sheet between
25 December 2010 and 31 December 2010. These include payment of license fees